ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING A BOARD MEMBER OF THE CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF DEER PARK, TEXAS TO COMPLETE AN **UNEXPIRED TERM**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEER PARK:

1. That Victor White, appointed by Councilmember Martin, be hereby appointed and confirmed effective immediately as a member of the Crime Control and Prevention District of the City of Deer Park, Texas, fulfilling the unexpired term of former member Smokey Mather for a term which expires September 30, 2024.

2. That the aforesaid appointments serve at the pleasure of the governing body of the City of Deer Park, Texas pursuant to Section 363.1015 of Chapter 363 of the Texas Local Government Code.

3. It is officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Government Code of the State of Texas.

In accordance with Article VIII, Section 1 of the City Charter, this Ordinance was introduced before the City Council of the City of Deer Park, Texas, **passed**, **approved and adopted** on this the day of

, 2024 by a vote of _____"Ayes" and _____"Noes".

MAYOR, City of Deer Park

ATTEST:

City Secretary

APPROVED:

City Attorney